
 
 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024 
 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Tom Liddiard (Chair)  

Councillors Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, Godfrey Daniel, 
Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5.   Lewes Parking Review 2023-24  (Pages 5 - 30) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6.   Development Management Update  (Pages 31 - 54) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 April 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for 
inspection in the Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, 
this meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live 
broadcast is accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 March 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Abul Azad, 
Godfrey Daniel, Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan 
 
 

 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
28.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2023. 
 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
29.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
30. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
31. URGENT ITEMS  
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. REPORTS  
 
32.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
33. VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION WD/3252/CC, TO 
REMOVE ALL OBLIGATIONS CONCERNING AN ON-SITE PARKING PROVISION FOR 
DROP-OFF AND PICK-UP (THE "KISS AND DROP") AT BURFIELD ACADEMY  
 
33.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
33.2 Mr George Charalambous, the agent for the applicant spoke against the 
recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
33.3 Councillor Gerard Fox, the Local Member spoke in support of the recommendation. 
 
33.4 The Committee Members have considered the report and agreed with the officer’s 
conclusion and reason for recommendation set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 
 
33.5 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons 
set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox, Steve Murphy, Peter Pragnell and Christine 
Robinson 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

34. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - U3016 HARROW LANE, ST LEONARDS ON SEA  
 
34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
34.2 Councillor Peter Pragnell, the Local Member spoke in support of the recommendations. 
 
34.3 The Committee Members have considered the report and agreed with the officer’s 
conclusion and recommendations set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
34.4 The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Not uphold the objection to the draft Order as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report; and 
 
2) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Traffic 
Regulation Order be made as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.12 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



 

 

Committee:   Planning 
    Regulatory Committee 
 
Date:    17 April 2024 
 
Report by:   Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Title of Report:  Traffic Regulation Orders – Lewes Parking Review 2023-24 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the objections received in response to the formal 

consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order associated with 
the Lewes Parking Review 

 
Contact Officer: Natalie Mclean – tel. 01273 482628 
 
Local Members: Sam Adeniji, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Carolyn Lambert, Wendy 

Maples, James MacCleary, Matthew Milligan, Sarah Osborne and 
Christine Robinson  

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
2. Uphold the objections, in part, to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 
3. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 

Regulation Order be made in part. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Requests for new or for changes to existing parking and waiting restrictions in the Lewes 

District area are held on a priority ranking database, with those requests ranking high enough 
being progressed to consultation. Informal consultations ran from 22 September to 13 
October 2023 to see whether there was enough public support to introduce further controls 
such as double yellow lines or changes to permit parking schemes in the district.  

 
1.2 Feedback from the consultations led to formal proposals being developed. The formal 

consultation ran from 1 December 2023 to 5 January 2024. These formal proposals were 
advertised, together with the draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) (a copy of which is attached 
at Appendix 3) in the Sussex Express on 1 December 2023. Notices and copies of the 
relevant plans were placed on posts and lamp-columns in the affected areas. Approximately 
1050 letters were delivered to local addresses and the consultation was placed on the 
Council’s Consultation Hub for any member of the public to comment.  

 
1.3 Copies of the formal proposals were sent to relevant County and District Councillors, Town 

and Parish Councillor’s and statutory consultees including the emergency services. Copies 
of all supporting correspondence are available in the Members’ Room and have also been 
made available to Planning Committee members in electronic format. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.4 During the formal consultation 241 items of correspondence were received. These included 
175 objections and 66 items of support. Eight objections have since been withdrawn. 

 
2. Comments and Appraisal 

 

2.1 Each item of correspondence has been considered individually and a summary of the 
objections and officer comments are included in Appendices 1 and 2. Plans and photographs 
showing the areas objected to are included in the Additional Information Pack 

 

2.2 With regard to objections relating to Bishops Lane, Broad Street, Albion Street, East Street, 
Cleve Terrace, Court Road, Railway Lane, De Montfort Road, De Warrenne Road, Gundreda 
Road, Ferrers Road, Fort Road, Foundry Lane, Malling Street, Esplanade, Marine Parade, 
Downs View and Pelham Road as set out in Appendix 1, it is not considered that these 
objections provide sufficient grounds to warrant the modification or withdrawal of the 
proposals. The proposals are considered to provide for the most efficient use of parking 
space. It is considered that these objections should not be upheld.   
 

 
2.3 Following consideration of the responses, it is recommended to modify the following proposal 

(summarised in Appendix 2): 
 

 Fort Road, Newhaven – modify the proposal to withdraw the removal of the Time 
limited bays and continue with the TRO amendment to the existing no waiting at any 
time. 

 
Officers are satisfied that the objections received to these proposals do provide sufficient 
grounds to warrant the withdrawal of the part of the proposal that would remove the time 
limited bays. 

 
2.4 It is also recommended that all other proposals not objected to should be implemented as 

advertised. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The approach in trying to resolve objections to the Order has been to appraise the concerns 
raised by residents and other road users, whilst not compromising road safety or other 
factors. Objections on one of the sites are considered to merit the withdrawal of part of the 
proposal. Officers consider that, for highway and road safety reasons, the remaining 
objections (as set out in Appendix 1) should not be upheld and the proposals in these areas 
should proceed as per the draft TROs as advertised. 

 
3.2 It is therefore recommended for the reasons set out in this report, that the Planning 

Committee does not uphold the objections in Appendix 1, upholds in part the objections in 
Appendix 2, and recommends to the Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport that 
the Orders be made in part. 

 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Page 6



Appendix 1 – Proposals where objections are recommended to not be upheld 
and are proposed to be implemented as advertised 

 

1. Site 1 Bishops Lane, Ringmer (Councillor Johnny Denis) 

1.1 The proposal at this location is to introduce new no waiting at any time 
restrictions on both sides of the road in Bishops Lane. 
 

1.2 One objection has been received from a local resident with no given reason for 
the objection. Sixteen items of support were received on this proposal. 
 

1.3 The proposal follows a request from Ringmer Parish Council, to stop vehicles 
parking at the junction. 

 
1.4 Officers are unable to consider the objection as no grounds for the objection 

have been put forward. Officers have attempted to contact the objector via 
letter. No reply was received therefore officers are satisfied that there are 
grounds for the proposals to be withdrawn. 

 
1.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Denis has not replied to provide their views 

regarding the recommendation. 
 
1.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objection and install the proposal as 

advertised. 

 
2. Site 2 Broad Street, Seaford (Councillor Carolyn Lambert) 

2.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the current Taxi only bay with Loading 
and unloading only Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm. 
 

2.2 Four objections have been received, two of which have not given any grounds 
for the objections. One objection was on the grounds that they will not be able 
to park in Broad Street with their blue badge. The remaining objection is on the 
grounds that they do not agree with the proposed changes. Three items of 
support were received, one of those from Seaford Town Council. 
 

2.3 The proposal follows a survey carried out by the Parking team showing that the 
Taxi Bay is underutilised. 
 

2.4 Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are not 
sufficient grounds for the proposals to be withdrawn. The survey shows that the 
bay is not often used by taxis, the proposal will introduce a loading bay in the 
area with an 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday restriction which will allow blue 
badge holders to use the proposed bay for loading and unloading purposes. 
Outside the restriction times, the bay can be used by other vehicle users 
including blue badge holders. Currently blue badge holders can park for free in 
the Time limited bays in Broad Street and for up to three hours on the single 
yellow lines in Broad Street while correctly displaying their blue badge. At 

Page 7



present, blue badge holders are not permitted to use the taxi bay during 
restriction hours.  

 
2.5 Councillor Lambert has confirmed her support for the proposal to be 

implemented. 
 

2.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objection and install the proposal as 
advertised. 

 
 
 

3. Site 3 Albion Street and East Street, Lewes (Councillor Johnny Denis) 

3.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing Permit holders or pay and 
display Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm maximum stay 2 hours with Permit 
holders only Monday to Saturday 8am to 8pm maximum stay 2 hours and 
change the existing permit holders only bays from 9am to 5pm to 8am to 8pm. 
  

3.2 Three objections have been received. One objection is on the grounds that the 
change of the operational times is unnecessary. One objection is on the 
grounds that the proposal removes available space for visitors and shoppers. 
The remaining objection is from Councillor Maples on the grounds that 
removing the pay and display parking will affect local businesses and visitors. 
Eight items of support were received, out of which seven are residents to East 
Street and Albion Street. 
 

3.3 The proposal follows requests from residents for additional permit holders 
spaces and extending the operational hours as parking in the area is in high 
demand and residents are having difficulties parking after 5pm. 
 

3.4 The purpose of the proposal is to increase the provision of available parking for 
permit holders. Increasing the operational times until 8pm will provide a greater 
chance for residents to find a parking space after 5pm. Visitors parking is 
available nearby in the High Street, East Street and Little East Street car parks. 
Currently there are 28 Resident permits issued in the area, with only 12 Permit 
holders only spaces. 
 

3.5  By removing the pay and display in Albion Road and East Street, the number 
of spaces for permit holders would increase by 16 spaces. In the period 
between April 2023 and March 2024 there have been 173 pay and display and 
599 RingGo sessions purchased in Albion Street.  In East Street, 97 pay and 
display and 617 RingGo sessions purchased. On average, 14 purchased 
sessions in Albion Street and 14 purchased sessions in East Street per week. 
Having considered the representations made, officers are satisfied that there 
are not sufficient grounds for the proposals to be withdrawn. 
 

3.6 At the time of writing, Councillor Denis has not replied to provide their views 
regarding the recommendation. 

 

Page 8



3.7 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 
advertised. 
 

 
 
4. Site 4 Cleve Terrace, Lewes (Councillor Wendy Maples) 

4.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing Permit holders or Pay 
and display Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm maximum stay 10 hours with 
Permit holders only Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm. 

 
4.2 Twenty-three objections have been received. Eighteen objections are on the 

grounds that flexibility for the different types of users will be lost. Tradesmen, 
visitors and health workers will not be able to use the bays for short term parking 
and that it will cost more to use visitor, trade or healthcare permits instead of 
pay and display. Three objections are on the grounds that by changing the bays 
into permit holders only, parents will not be able to use the bays to pick up their 
children from Southover School. One objection is on the grounds that the 
proposed change is not needed. One objection is on the grounds that the 
changes are not needed and that the change of the operational times does not 
makes sense. Two items of support were received. 
 

4.3 Parking habits and technology have changed considerably in recent years and 
we need to adapt and develop schemes in line with these changes. In some 
locations we identified areas where changes to the parking restrictions could 
be considered.  Following work carried out by the Parking Team, Cleve Terrace 
was identified as one of these areas.   In this area it showed the shared use 
bays often remained empty making the cost for the pay and display machine 
being unsustainable.  The average cost of a pay and display machine per 
annum is £1,800 transaction numbers no longer make this machine viable.  
 

4.4 In the period between April 2023 and March 2024 there have been 131 pay and 
display and 578 RingGo sessions purchased in Cleve Terrace, 14 sessions on 
average per week or 2 sessions per day.  
 

4.5 The proposal will not affect Healthcare or Trade permit users as those daily 
permits can be used in multiple locations throughout the day. Resident visitor 
permits can be purchased by residents. Short term parking for school drop off 
and pick up in time limited bays and pay and display bays is available in St 
Pancras Gardens, St Pancras Road and The Course. Having considered the 
objections, officers are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds for the 
proposals to be withdrawn. 
 

4.6 At the time of writing, Councillor Maples has not replied to provide their views 
regarding the recommendation. 

 
4.7 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 

advertised. 
 
 

Page 9



5. Site 5 Court Road, Lewes (Councillor Johnny Denis) 

5.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing Permit holders or Pay 
and display Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm maximum stay 10 hours with 
Permit holders only Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm.  
 

5.2 Ten objections have been received and, one objection has since been 

[...]
 

 
6.7 At the time of writing, Councillor Denis has not replied to provide their views 

regarding the recommendation. 
 
6.8 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 

advertised. 
 

 
7. Site 7 De Montfort Road, Lewes (Councillor Wendy Maples)  

7.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the single Permit holders or Pay and 
display bay Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm with no waiting at any time. 
 

7.2 Three objections have been received. One objection is on the grounds that 
parking in the area is in high demand and the removal of the bay is 
unnecessary. One objection is on the grounds that they do not think that the 
change is necessary because the issue is not only where the proposal is but 
where parking is on both sides of the road. The same objection mentions 
damage to parked vehicles caused by lorries in the past. The remaining 
objection is on the grounds that they could not find any information about the 
proposal and have objected. 
 

Page 11



7.3 The proposal follows safety concerns raised to the Parking team as emergency 
and other vehicles are having difficulties passing through when the parking bay 
is occupied. 

 
7.4 The purpose of the proposal is to provide suitable space for larger vehicles to 

pass through. The proposal would resolve some of the concerns raised in the 
objections. Officers are unable to consider one of the objections as no grounds 
have been provided. Officers have attempted to contact the objector via email. 
No reply was received. Having considered the remaining objections, officers 
are satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds for the proposals to be 
withdrawn. 

 
7.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Maples has not replied to provide their views 

regarding the recommendation. 
 
7.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 

advertised. 
 
 

8. Site 8 De Warrenne Road, Lewes (Councillor Wendy Maples) 

8.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing Permit holders only with 
Permit holders or pay and display Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm 

 
8.2 Two objections have been received. One objection is on the grounds that the 

current pay and display bays in the area are not in use. The remaining objection 
is on the grounds that the change from Monday to Friday to Monday to Saturday 
is unnecessary.  
 

8.3 The proposal follows a survey carried out by the Parking team showing that the 
bays are underutilised by permit holders. 

 
8.4 The purpose of the proposal aims to better utilise the available kerb space by 

changing the use of underused bays to increase the number of spaces available 
for visitors of the facilities in the area such as the Hospital and B&Bs. The 
survey carried out by the Parking team shows that out of 12 visits, only one 
vehicle has been observed parked in the permit bays once. The survey also 
shows a higher usage of the current shared use bays compared to the permit 
holders only bays. Currently there are 6 Permit holders only bays, 14 Shared 
use bays and 0 Resident permits issued in De Warrenne Road. Any future 
Resident permit holders would be able to use the Shared use spaces for 
parking. Having considered the objections, officers are satisfied that there are 
not sufficient grounds for the proposals to be withdrawn.  
 

8.5 At the time of writing, Councillor Maples has not replied to provide their views 
regarding the recommendation. 
 

8.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 
advertised. 

 

Page 12



 
 
9. Site 9 Gundreda Road and Ferrers Road, Lewes (Councillor Wendy Maples) 

9.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing Permit holders only with 
permit holders or time limited 4 hours no return within 2 hours Monday to 
Saturday 9am to 5pm 

 
9.2 Sixteen objections have been received, one of which has been withdrawn. Eight 

objections are on the grounds that it is unfair for permit holders hav
[...]
tall the proposal as 
advertised. 

 
 
13.   Site 13 Esplanade(Seaward side) and Marine Parade, Seaford (Councillor 
Carolyn Lambert) 

13.1 The proposal at this location is to replace the existing bays that are Time Limited 
12 hours in any one day with Time limited 12 hour no return within two hours. 
 

13.2 Fifty-five objections have been received. Fourteen objections have been 
received without given reason for the objections. Ten objections are on the 
grounds that a camper van ban is needed, four of which also request CCTV 
enforcement. Ten objections are on the grounds that they do not want any 
changes. Four objections are on the grounds that motorhomes and caravans 
need a designated parking area. Four objections are on the grounds that this 
proposal will displace the problem to adjacent roads. Four objections are on the 
grounds that the “no return within 2 hours” will not work and that they want “no 
return within 12 hours”. Three objections are on the grounds that they do not 
want any restrictions. Two objections are on the grounds that it will be a waste 
of money as there is no enforcement. One objection is on the grounds that the 
proposal will not solve the current problems. One objection is on the grounds 
that the proposal will affect local residents as they will not be able to park on 

Page 15



the seafront for long periods. One objection is on the grounds that the proposal 
will deter visitors which help the local businesses in Seaford. One objection is 
on the grounds that a much better, more timely and comprehensive review is 
required. Nineteen items of support have been received but with request for 
stronger enforcement in the area. 
 

13.3 The proposal follows requests to resolve the issue with the current restrictions. 
 

13.4 The purpose of this proposal is to stop long term parking. At present the 
restriction allows free parking for up to 12 hours in any one day for motor 
vehicles. The current restriction is difficult to enfor
[...]
ons the 
enforcement of the proposed changes. One objection is on the grounds that the 
restriction does not reflect on the environment issues and that a 
caravan/motorhome ban is needed. One objection is on the grounds that 
resident parking permits and overnight caravan/motorhomes ban is needed. 
One objection is on the grounds that there is no provision for motorhome 

Page 16



parking and that the proposal will deter visitors which help the local businesses 
in Seaford. One objection is on the grounds that there are no issues to grant 
the changes and that resident parking permits are needed. One objection is on 
the grounds that caravan/motorhome ban is needed as well as CCTV 
enforcement. Five items of support have been received but with comments that 
in order for the restrictions to work, adequate enforcement would be needed. 

 
14.3 The proposal follows a request from Seaford Town Council. 
 
14.4 The purpose of this proposal is to resolve the issue of long-term parking in this 

area. As there are no restrictions to the area, long term parking cannot be 
enforced against, and requests were received from residents to seek a solution 
to this. The outlined proposal will still allow 12 hours free parking, but on the 
seaward side it will not allow the vehicle to return within 2 hours. The no return 
restriction would apply every day of the week and will apply to all vehicles. 
Officers are unable to consider fourteen of the objections as no grounds have 
been provided. Officers have attempted to contact the objectors, no replies 
have been received. Having considered the remaining objections, officers are 
satisfied that there are not sufficient grounds for the proposals to be withdrawn. 
 

14.5 Councillor Lambert has confirmed her support for the proposal to be 
implemented. 
 

14.6 Recommendation: To not uphold the objections and install the proposal as 
advertised. 
 
 
 

15.   Site 15 Downs View, North Chailey (Councillor Matthew Milligan) 

15.1 Th
[...]
ansport  

Subject Development Management Update 
 
Purpose To inform Members about matters relating to: (i) enforcement and site 

monitoring, undertaken under delegated powers for the period 
between 1 October 2023 and 31 March 2024; and (ii) development 
management performance for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: Sarah Iles – 01273 481631 
 
Local Members: All 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT  

 
1. Enforcement 
 
1.1 In the period between 1 October 2023 and 31 March 2024, inclusive, there were 16 new 
complaints about alleged breaches of planning control. All of the new cases relate to “County 
Matter” sites.  Of the new cases, 6 were dealt with and completed within the reporting period and 4 
older cases were also resolved.  Accordingly, the number of sites being investigated or subject to 
formal action at the end of March 2024 was 38. This represents an increase of 6 in the number of 
cases that were outstanding at the end of the previously reported period (1 July 2023 – 30 
September 2023).   
 
1.2 It is acknowledged that there has been a small increase in the number of outstanding 
cases, which can be attributed to a number of factors.  Primarily, the scale and complex nature of 
some of the cases has consumed a considerable amount of officer time and in turn has meant that 
less pressing cases do not get resolved as swiftly as they could be.  Although some cases do 
involve more officer time than others, the focus is on achieving the best outcome and often 
negotiated outcomes are not only more cost effective, but can achieve a better outcome than 
resorting to formal enforcement action.  Also, where joint/multiple agency visits are required, it can 
take longer for arrangements to be made.  A further factor is that there have been staffing changes 
within the Planning Policy and Development Management Team, with there remaining some 
current vacancies.  Notwithstanding these factors, the enforcement service continues to be 
effective and provided proactively. 
 
1.3 Appendix 1 of this report provides details of cases resolved and received within the period 
1 October 2023 and 31 March 2024, together with details of the status of all current cases.  
Additional details and information on these cases can be obtained from the relevant officers listed 
at the end of this report. 
 
2. Site Monitoring 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2.1 The resumption of the site monitoring regime has continued to progress well and in the 
period between 1 October 2023 and 31 March 2024 41 formal site monitoring visits were carried 
out.  None of the monitoring visits have raised any significant issues.   
 
2.2 Formal site monitoring will be part of an ongoing programme. 
 
3. Development Management 
 
3.1 The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 introduced new measures and consequences in 
terms of the planning performance of planning authorities.  Where authorities are not adequately 
performing their planning function of determining relevant planning applications within prescribed 
timescales, they can be designated as being in “special measures”.  Under this provision, the 
power for determining planning applications can be taken away from local authorities, and 
applicants can choose to have their application determined by the Planning Inspectorate.  We are 
required to submit quarterly statistical returns and there are penalties for failing to submit two or 
more quarters of data and, once applied, the penalties will be reflected in the performance 
statistics published.  Additionally, if an application is not determined within 26 weeks and 
extensions of time have not been agreed with the applicant, planning authorities have to return the 
planning application fee to the applicant.   
 
3.2 The Government publishes criteria for determining whether or not to place local planning 
authorities i
[...]



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024
	5 Lewes Parking Review 2023-24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Development Management Update
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 17 April 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Tom Liddiard (Chair), Philip Lunn (Deputy Chair), Godfrey Daniel, 
Kathryn Field, Eleanor Kirby-Green and Pat Rodohan and Paul Redstone 
 

 
 
35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2024  
 
35.1 The Committee approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2024. 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
36.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Azad. 
 
36.2 It was noted that Councillor Redstone was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Azad. 
 
37. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
37.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 5 as a holder of a blue badge. He 
did not consider this to be prejudicial. 
 
38. URGENT ITEMS  
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. REPORTS  
 
39.1 Reports referred to the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
40. LEWES PARKING REVIEW 2023-24  
 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
40.2  The Committee noted that Councillor Maples had provided representation during the 
consultation period for the parking review, and it was an error that the report had stated that 
Councillor Maples had not provided views on the proposals. 
 
40.3 The Committee noted that the Draft Traffic Regulation Order, at Appendix 3 of the report, 
is to be amended to correct an error which states that Marshall Lane is in Peacehaven. The 
Traffic Regulation Order will be amended to list the restrictions correctly at Marshall Lane in 
Newhaven. 
 
40.4 Ms Alex Harrison spoke against the officer’s recommendation for Site 15 Downs View, 
North Chailey. 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Johnny Denis, Carolyn Lambert, Wendy Maples and Christine 
Robinson 
 



 
 
 

 

40.5 The following Local Members spoke on the following sites detailed in the report: 
 

Site Location Local Member 

1 Bishops Lane, Ringmer Cllr Denis 

2 Broad Street, Seaford Cllr Lambert 

3 Albion Street and East Street, Lewes Cllr Denis 

4 Cleve Terrace, Lewes Cllr Maples 

5 Court Road, Lewes Cllr Denis 

6 Railway Lane, Lewes Cllr Denis 

7 De Montfort Road, Lewes Cllr Maples 

8 De Warrenne Road, Lewes Cllr Maples 

9 Gundreda Road and Ferrers Road, Lewes Cllr Maples 

11 Foundry Lane, Lewes Cllr Denis 

12 Malling Street, Lewes Cllr Denis 

13 Esplanade (Seaward side) and Marine Parade, Seaford Cllr Lambert 

14 Esplanade, Seaford Cllr Lambert 

16 Pelham Road, Seaford Cllr Lambert 

 
40.6 A motion to uphold the objections for Site 4 Cleve Terrace, Lewes was proposed, 
seconded, voted on and won. 
 
40.7 A motion to uphold the objections for Site 5 Court Road, Lewes was proposed, 
seconded, voted on and won. 
 
40.8 A motion to uphold the objections for Site 6 Railway Lane Lewes was proposed, 
seconded, voted on and won. 
 
40.9 Members have considered the report, the comments of the public speakers and 
comments of Local Members and agree with the conclusions and reasons for the 
recommendations as set out in the report, with the exception of the Sites mentioned in Minutes 
40.6, 40.7 and 40.8 above. 
 
40.10 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, with 
exception of Sites 4, 5 and 6; 
 
2) Uphold the objections, in part, to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 and Sites 4, 5 and 6 
of Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 
3) Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part. 
 
41. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport which detailed the enforcement and site monitoring undertaken under delegated 
powers for the period between 1 October 2023 and 31 March 2024 and development 
management performance for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.11 pm) CHAIRMAN 


